

CASE No. S219783

# SUPREME COURT COPY

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

---

SIERRA CLUB, REVIVE THE SAN JOAQUIN, and  
LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF FRESNO

Plaintiffs and Appellants

v.

COUNTY OF FRESNO

Defendant and Respondent

FRIANT RANCH, L.P.

Real Party in Interest and Respondent

**SUPREME COURT  
FILED**

JUN 11 2015

**Frank A. McGuire Clerk**

**Deputy**

---

After a Published Decision by the Court of Appeal, filed May 27, 2014  
Fifth Appellate District Case No. F066798

Appeal from the Superior Court of California, County of Fresno  
Case No. 11CECG00726  
Honorable Rosendo A. Peña

---

**ANSWER TO *AMICI CURIAE* BRIEFS OF ASSOCIATION OF  
IRRITATED RESIDENTS ET AL., CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL  
DIVERSITY, LEADERSHIP COUNSEL FOR JUSTICE AND  
ACCOUNTABILITY, AND NORTH COAST RIVERS ALLIANCE**

---

\*James G. Moose, SBN 119374  
Tiffany K. Wright, SBN 210060  
Laura M. Harris, SBN 246064  
REMY MOOSE MANLEY, LLP  
555 Capitol Mall, Suite 800  
Sacramento, CA 95814  
Telephone: (916) 443-2745  
Facsimile: (916) 443-9017  
Email: [jmoose@rmmenvirolaw.com](mailto:jmoose@rmmenvirolaw.com)  
[twright@rmmenvirolaw.com](mailto:twright@rmmenvirolaw.com)

Attorneys for Real Party in Interest and Respondent  
FRIANT RANCH, L.P.

CASE No. S219783

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA**

---

SIERRA CLUB, REVIVE THE SAN JOAQUIN, and  
LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF FRESNO

Plaintiffs and Appellants

v.

COUNTY OF FRESNO

Defendant and Respondent

FRIANT RANCH, L.P.

Real Party in Interest and Respondent

---

After a Published Decision by the Court of Appeal, filed May 27, 2014  
Fifth Appellate District Case No. F066798

Appeal from the Superior Court of California, County of Fresno  
Case No. 11CECG00726  
Honorable Rosendo A. Peña

---

**ANSWER TO *AMICI CURIAE* BRIEFS OF ASSOCIATION OF  
IRRITATED RESIDENTS ET AL., CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL  
DIVERSITY, LEADERSHIP COUNSEL FOR JUSTICE AND  
ACCOUNTABILITY, AND NORTH COAST RIVERS ALLIANCE**

---

\*James G. Moose, SBN 119374  
Tiffany K. Wright, SBN 210060  
Laura M. Harris, SBN 246064  
REMY MOOSE MANLEY, LLP  
555 Capitol Mall, Suite 800  
Sacramento, CA 95814  
Telephone: (916) 443-2745  
Facsimile: (916) 443-9017  
Email: [jmoose@rmmenvirolaw.com](mailto:jmoose@rmmenvirolaw.com)  
[twright@rmmenvirolaw.com](mailto:twright@rmmenvirolaw.com)

Attorneys for Real Party in Interest and Respondent  
FRIANT RANCH, L.P.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION .....	1
II.	ARGUMENT .....	5
A.	NCRA and CBD Are Mistaken in Suggesting that Only through De Novo Review Can Reviewing Courts Ensure that EIRs Are Sufficient as Informational Documents .....	5
1.	Like administrative findings, EIRs must disclose the agency’s analytic route from raw evidence to action .....	6
2.	In reviewing the sufficiency of an EIR’s discussion of a required topic, the court should review the discussion in light of the whole record .....	12
3.	NCRA and CBD mischaracterize this Court’s holdings, which demonstrate that reviewing courts must apply the substantial evidence standard to questions concerning the sufficiency of an EIR’s analysis of a required topic.....	15
a.	In <i>Laurel Heights I</i> , the EIR’s alternatives analysis failed to satisfy the <i>Topanga</i> requirement, so the Court refused to uphold the agency’s conclusion that there are no feasible off-site alternatives under the substantial evidence test.....	15
b.	In <i>Goleta II</i> , the EIR’s alternatives analysis included more than just bare conclusions, and the Court appropriately examined the whole administrative record in determining the sufficiency of the EIR’s discussion .....	18

c.	In <i>Vineyard</i> , the Court clearly characterized the EIR’s failure to satisfy the <i>Topanga</i> rule as part of the Court’s inquiry into the factual adequacy of the EIR, and not the EIR’s compliance with CEQA’s procedural requirements.....	19
d.	NCRA misconstrues statements in <i>Ebbetts Pass</i> to claim that the Court held that the adequacy of an EIR’s scope of analysis is reviewed de novo; on the contrary, the Court held that whether an EIR includes a sufficient level of detail regarding a required topic is a factual question reviewed only for substantial evidence .....	24
4.	Contrary to the claims of AIR and NCRA, substantial evidence demonstrates the Friant Ranch EIR sufficiently discusses the magnitude of the Project’s air quality impacts .....	26
B.	The Court Should Reject CBD’s Attempts to Conflate the Question of Whether an Agency Has Abused Its Discretion with the Question of Whether the Agency Failed to Proceed in the Manner Required by Law .....	30
C.	The Court Should Reject LCJA’s Arguments that CEQA’s Procedural Requirements Mandate a Health Correlation Analysis .....	33
D.	The Court Should Reject AIR’s Argument that Public Resources Code Section 21083.1 Does Not Limit the Court’s Ability to Impose New Procedural Requirements under CEQA .....	36
E.	Friant Ranch’s Operational Air Quality Mitigation Measure Complies with CEQA .....	38
1.	The EIR provides sufficient detail regarding the effectiveness of Mitigation Measure #3.3.2 .....	38
2.	Mitigation Measure #3.3.2 is fully enforceable.....	40

3.	Mitigation Measure #3.3.2 is not impermissibly deferred .....	41
III.	CONCLUSION.....	44
	CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT .....	46

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### California Cases

	Page(s)
<i>Berkeley Hillside Preservation v. City of Berkeley</i> (2015) 60 Cal.4th 1086 .....	37
<i>Bozung v. Local Agency Formation Com.</i> (1975) 13 Cal.3d 263.....	22
<i>Citizens Assn. for Sensible Development of Bishop Area</i> <i>v. County of Inyo</i> (1985) 172 Cal.App.3d 151.....	11
<i>Citizens of Goleta Valley v. Bd. of Supervisors</i> (1990) 52 Cal.3d 553.....	passim
<i>Ebbetts Pass Forest Watch v. Cal. Dept. of Forestry</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 936 .....	24, 25, 26
<i>Environmental Protection &amp; Information Center</i> <i>v. California Dept. of Forestry and Fire Protection</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 459 .....	11
<i>Ernst v. Searle</i> (1933) 218 Cal. 233.....	30
<i>Eureka Teachers Assn. v. Bd. of Ed.</i> (1988) 199 Cal.App.3d 353.....	7
<i>Fairview Neighbors v. County of Ventura</i> (1999) 70 Cal.App.4th 238 .....	44
<i>Friends of Mammoth v. Board of Supervisors</i> (1972) 8 Cal.3d 247.....	6, 8
<i>Fukuda v. City of Angels</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 805 .....	7
<i>Hadley v. City of Ontario</i> (1974) 43 Cal.App.3d 121.....	7

California Cases (cont.)

	Page(s)
<i>Laurel Heights Improvement Assn.</i> <i>v. Regents of University of California</i> (1988) 47 Cal.3d 376.....	passim
<i>Laurel Heights Improvement Assn.</i> <i>v. Regents of University of California</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 1112 .....	13, 14
<i>Mount Shasta Bioregional Ecology Center</i> <i>v. County of Siskiyou</i> (2012) 210 Cal.App.4th 184.....	39
<i>Muzzy Ranch Co.</i> <i>v. Solano County Airport Land Use Com.</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 372 .....	22
<i>Napa Citizens for Honest Gov.</i> <i>v. Napa County Bd. of Supervisors</i> (2001) 91 Cal.App.4th 342.....	42
<i>Neighbors for Smart Rail</i> <i>v. Exposition Metro Line Const. Authority</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 439 .....	11, 23, 33
<i>North Coast Rivers Alliance</i> <i>v. Marin Mun. Water Dist. Bd. of Directors</i> (2013) 216 Cal.App.4th 614.....	6
<i>Orinda Assn. v. Bd. of Supervisors</i> (1986) 182 Cal.App.3d 1145.....	7
<i>Planning and Conservation League</i> <i>v. Castaic Lake Water Agency</i> (2009) 180 Cal.App.4th 210.....	11
<i>Sacramento Old City Assn.</i> <i>v. City Council of Sacramento</i> (1991) 229 Cal.App.3d 1011 .....	43

California Cases (cont.)

	Page(s)
<i>Santa Clarita Organization for Planning the Environment</i> <i>v. County of Los Angeles</i> (2003) 106 Cal.App.4th 714.....	20
<i>Santiago County Water Dist. v. County of Orange</i> (1981) 118 Cal.App.3d 818.....	21, 22, 28
<i>Save Cuyama Valley v. County of Santa Barbara</i> (2013) 213 Cal.App.4th 1059.....	39
<i>Sierra Club v. City of Orange</i> (2008) 163 Cal.App.4th 523.....	39
<i>Sierra Club v. State Board of Forestry</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 1215 .....	31, 32
<i>Stanislaus Natural Heritage Project</i> <i>v. County of Stanislaus</i> (1996) 48 Cal.App.4th 182.....	21
<i>Sundstrom v. County of Mendocino</i> (1988) 202 Cal.App.3d 296.....	43
<i>Topanga Assn. for a Scenic Community</i> <i>v. County of Los Angeles</i> (1974) 11 Cal.3d 506.....	passim
<i>Vineyard Area Citizens for Responsible Growth, Inc.</i> <i>v. City of Rancho Cordova</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 412 .....	passim
<i>Western States Petroleum Assn. v. Super. Ct.</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 559 .....	18, 29



California Statutes

	Page(s)
Code Civ. Proc., § 1085 .....	9
Code Civ. Proc., § 1094.5 .....	7, 9
Code Civ. Proc., § 1094.5, subd. (c) .....	7
Pub. Resources Code, § 21000 et seq. ....	1
Pub. Resources Code, § 21002.....	43
Pub. Resources Code, § 21005.....	11, 23, 24, 31
Pub. Resources Code, § 21005, subd. (b) .....	32
Pub. Resources Code, § 21061.....	1, 2
Pub. Resources Code, § 21068.5.....	13, 21
Pub. Resources Code, § 21081, subd. (a).....	43
Pub. Resources Code, § 21081.6, subd. (a)(1).....	40
Pub. Resources Code, § 21083.1.....	36, 38
Pub. Resources Code, § 21083.9.....	13
Pub. Resources Code, § 21091, subd. (d) .....	13
Pub. Resources Code, § 21092.1.....	14
Pub. Resources Code, § 21093.....	21
Pub. Resources Code, § 21094.....	21
Pub. Resources Code, § 21100.....	2, 6, 8
Pub. Resources Code, § 21100, subd. (b)(1).....	17
Pub. Resources Code, § 21168.....	9, 13
Pub. Resources Code, § 21168.5.....	1, 9
Pub. Resources Code, § 21177.....	39
Pub. Resources Code, § 21177, subd. (a).....	27, 28, 30
Pub. Resources Code, § 71110.....	34, 35
Pub. Resources Code, § 71113.....	35

Federal Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 4321 et seq.....	34
------------------------------	----

California Regulations

[Cal. Code Regs., tit. 14, § 15000 et seq. ("CEQA Guidelines")]

	Page(s)
CEQA Guidelines, § 15000 et seq. ....	2
CEQA Guidelines, § 15005, subd. (c) .....	43
CEQA Guidelines, § 15005, subd. (b) .....	33
CEQA Guidelines, § 15082.....	13
CEQA Guidelines, § 15083.....	13
CEQA Guidelines, § 15088.....	13
CEQA Guidelines, § 15088, subd. (c) .....	13
CEQA Guidelines, § 15088.5.....	14
CEQA Guidelines, § 15091, subd. (b) .....	9
CEQA Guidelines, § 15126.2.....	2
CEQA Guidelines, § 15126.2, subd. (a) .....	3, 33
CEQA Guidelines, § 15126.4, subd. (a)(1)(B) .....	42
CEQA Guidelines, § 15126.4, subd. (a)(1)(D) .....	23
CEQA Guidelines, § 15126.6, subd. (c) .....	16
CEQA Guidelines, § 15150, subd. (c) .....	21
CEQA Guidelines, § 15151.....	39
CEQA Guidelines, § 15152.....	21
CEQA Guidelines, § 15370.....	43
CEQA Guidelines, § 15378.....	21

Other Authorities

Sen. Bill No. 722 (1993–1994 Reg. Sess.), p. 2.....	37
